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. Form C-144

Distnet [ | State of New Mexico ‘ . July 21, 2008
1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources . :
Dastnct 11 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department ]lzlei\lzgé "’ig” tgnks,f?_ubmlt to the appropriate
Dastrct 111 i ; viai 1strict Office.
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISlon For permanent pits and exceptions submit 1o
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Envu-tck)‘nmcntal Burcz;:lx &fct;létlz) and
1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 rovide a copy to the appropriate

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Bittrice oy PP
—f-ﬁ-%—? Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or

Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

L/I \ 90‘ Type of action: Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
sure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Modification to an existing permit
Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment Nor does approval relieve the operator of 1ts responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authonty's rules, regulations or ordinances

1 :
Operator: ELM RIDGE EXPLORATION COMPANY, LL.C OGRID #: 149052
Address: P. O. BOX 156, BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413
Facility or well name: MARCUS B #2
API Number: 30-039-30402  OCD Permit Number:
U/L or Qtr/Qtr G Section 5 Township 23 N Range 6 W County. RIO ARRIBA
Center of Proposed Design. Latitude 36.25590° N Longitudc 107.49119° W NAD. [J1927 [X] 1983
E‘)urface Owner [X] Federal [ State [ Private [ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

7.

[ Pit: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

‘| Temporary: B Drilling [ Workover

[ Permancnt [J Emergency [J Cavitation ] P&A

X Lined [J Unlined Lincr type: Thickness 20 mit X LLDPE [J HDPE [J pvC [J Other -
X String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: [X] Welded B Factory [ Other Volume: 9,939 bbl Dimensions: L 160° x W 40’ x D 10°

3
[1 Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation. [ P&A [ Drilling a new well [ Workover or Drilling (. Applics to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
ntent)

[ Drying Pad [ Above Ground Steel Tanks [J Haul-off Bins [J Other
Ij Lined [J Unlined Liner type. Thickness mil [JLLDPE [J HDPE O pvcC [J Other
Liner Seams: [] Welded [ Factory [ Other

&

[ Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: _ bbl Type of fluid:
Tank Construction material:

[ Secondary containment with leak detection [ Vasible sidewalls, hner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off

3 Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls onty [J Other
LLiner type: Thickness mi O HppE OO pve [JOther

3

5.
[ Alternative Method:

Submuttal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submutted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

b
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6.
Fencing: Subsection D of 19 15.17 11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and bélow-grade tanks)

[ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
wstitution or church)

[ Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

Alternate. Please specify minimumn 36" hog wire topped with at least 1 strand of barbed wire = at least 48” high fence

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

1 Screen [] Nerting [ Other
[T Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feastble)

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15 17.11 NMAC
[] 127x 24, 2 lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9,
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
Administrative approval(s) Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval. See request for alternate marking on Page 2 of attachment
Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval

10,
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
'Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. O Yes [ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 0O ves O No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church 1n existence at the time of 1nitial application. O Yes [ No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) O Na
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. L] Yes J No
(Applies to permanent pits) Ol Na
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo, Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock 0 Yes [ No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance O ves [ No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or venfication from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 500 feet of a wetland. O Yes O No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. O Yes [J No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area. O Yes [ No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. O ves O No
- FEMA map
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11.
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19 15 17.9 NMAC
dnstructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17 9 NMAC

[0 Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[J Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, 1f applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15,17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach-copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number-

12.

Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[J Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17 10 NMAC

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

{2 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17.12 NMAC

O Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number

O Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan ~ API Number. (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
(] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17 9 NMAC
[] Siting Cnteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
CJ Climatological Factors Assessment
] Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropnate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[J Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17 11 NMAC
[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
(1) Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17 12 NMAC
[J Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
[ Emergency Response Plan
{1 Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
[ Momtoring and Inspection Plan
J Erosion Control Plan
[ Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15.17 9 NMAC and 19.15.17 13 NMAC

14,
Propoesed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: X Dnfling B Workover [J Emergency [ Cavitation [JP&A [ Permanent Pt [ Below-grade Tank [ Closed-loop System
Alternative
Proposed Closure Method [] Waste Excavation and Removal
] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
X On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
X In-place Burial [J On-site Trench Burial
[ Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

[ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17 13 NMAC

{0 Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17 13 NMAC

(] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 0f 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19 15 17.13 NMAC
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16.

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two

Sacilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name* Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Factlity Name. Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and assoctated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [] No

Reguired for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations

[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[C] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[TJ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19 15 17 13 NMAC

17
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17 10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are

provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be

considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS, Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is'more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS, Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality, Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- USFish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map, Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources, USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMA map

O YesX No
O Na

[J Yes B4 No
0O NA

X Yes ] No
O NA

O vYesX No

[0 Yes X No
[0 YesX No

O Yes X No

[ Yes X No

O Yes & No

J Yes No

[ ves XK No

18.

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19 15 17 13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
{{ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

X Proof of Surface Owner Natice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC See 10. on APD Page 9 (Exhibit K)

(] Construction/Design Plan of Bural Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17 11 NMAC

X Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17:11 NMAC

(X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
(X Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19 15.17.13 NMAC
X Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

[ Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15 17.13 NMAC
(X Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Forni C-144 Oil Conservauon Diviston
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19
Operatot Application Certification: ,
T hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): BRIAN WOOD  Title: CONSULTANT /
& Date 10-13-08

e-mail address: brian@permitswest.com Telephone: (505) 466-8120

P on..
( ~

Signature

OCD Approval: [] Pernit Application (including closure pl@%&) dig s(se att: %[l
OCD Representative Signature. ate / -5 -o8%

— (27
Title: vt D /ﬁ'ﬂ&L OCD Permg ll :&nber

21,
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitied to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date:_mmA_'__)_agg

i

22.

Elggure Method:
Waste Excavation and Removal [ On-Site Closure Method [0 Alternative Closure Method [ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

23,

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name. Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number ~

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on ar in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) ] No

Reguired for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations.
il_'l Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[ Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

7
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) Se.e Attache O
Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure) Fadlurad Land. , N/A
$< Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) & ee. Arerche GL,
B Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable) Seo Adochec
4 Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (1requlred for on-site closure) Seo. Attached
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number Atktoche ao
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation ©eo. Attt oche d_
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technlque&_Q,A#Qd\g e

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentatign) S.ep . Aty A
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Zi . 5919 S\L Longitude = (O7. 459/ |9 NAD: [J1927 7 1983

Jr

2.
Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the ihformation and

nts submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. Ialso certify thatfthe closure co: ith all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified tn the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): . A W Title: ACLIY\J r‘u%'l”r*a} e man&q/(f
Signature: &_// I / {/ ﬂ k O Date: ,O %I OC\

e-mail address: Telephone:
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Elm Ridge Exploration
Marcus B #2

Closure Date: May 1, 2009
Job No. 03056-0223

Drill Pit Closure Checklist

An alternative interim marking system will be used to allow for safer and more efficient
operations. A minimum 4” O.D. steel pipe will be set at least 36” deep at the center of the
pit. A threaded collar will be on the top of the pipe. A minimum 12” x 12” steel plate will be
welded atop the threaded collar. The top of the plate will be flush with the ground level. The
standard location information listed will be welded onto the plate, plus a notation that it
marks an on-site buried, temporary pit. Upon plugging the well, the plate will be removed,
and the pit will be marked as described in 19.15.17.13.F(1)(d).

See attached photo for on-site temporary ground-level marker. In ground marker will be
replaced by a division approved four (4) foot riser upon P&A of this well location.
Information welded onto the marker will include: ElIm Ridge Exploration, Lease #NMSF-
078362, Marcus B #2, UL G, Sec. 5, Twn. 23N, Rge 6W, on-site burial and the date.

Elm Ridge Exploration will close the pit in accordance with OCD rules 19.15.17.12 &13. Post
closure documents will be submitted within 60 days of pit closure and will include forms C-
105 and C-144, cover details, pit diagram, inspection report and closure sampling results.

See attached C-105, C-144, pit diagrams, and closure sampling results. Cover was installed
in accordance with 19.15.17.12 &13.

All free standing liquids will be removed before backfilling the pit and disposed of at an Elm
Ridge Disposal Well or at Basin Disposal’s evaporation pond.
Liquid was removed and disposed of at Carson WDW 242 on December 18, 2008.

Due to the land being located on federal land, a deed notice was not applicable.

Due to confusion associated with the transition period pertaining to 19.15.17, the new ‘Pit
Rule’, a drill pit inspection log was not maintained on this drill pit. Elm Ridge Exploration
will comply with the rule and perform drill pit inspections as standard operating procedure
as of 7/31/09, and will perform all necessary drill pit inspections after this date.

The preferred method of closure will be on-site, in place burial, assuming all criteria outlined
in 19.15.17.13 (B) are met.
All criteria were met, and the drill pit was buried in-place on May 1, 2009.

fhe surface owner has been notified.
The Bureau of Land Management was notified on April 29, 2009. See attached BLM
notification.

After approval of this application, EIm Ridge Exploration will notify the OCD verbally, or by
other means, at least 72 hours, but not more than one week, prior to any closure operations.
The notice shall include the operator’s name and the location to be closed by unit letter,
section, township and range, well name and number, and APl number.

The Oil Conservation Division, Aztec Office, was notified on April 29, 2009. See attached
OCD notification.

All liner above the mud level will be cut and removed after stabilization. Removed liner will
be disposed of in a licensed disposal facility.

Liner was cut, removed, and disposed of, after stabilization of the drill pit contents, at San
Juan County Regional Landfill, Solid Waste Facility Permit SW 05-30 (P).



Elm Ridge Exploration
Marcus B #2

Closure Date: May 1, 2009
Job No. 03056-0223

10) Elm Ridge Exploration will stabilize or solidify the contents to a bearing capacity sufficient to

support the temporary pit’s final cover. Elm Ridge Exploration will mix the contents with soil
or other material at a mixing ratio of no greater than 3-1, soil or other material: to drill pit
contents.

Contents of drill pit were mixed at a 3:1 ratio of soil to contents of drill pit.

11) A five (5)-point composite sample will be taken of the pit, and all samples will be tested per

Subsection B of 19.15.17.13(B)(1)(b). If the criteria are not met, then all contents will be
handled per subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.13. (i.e. dig and
haul). If a dig and haul is required, then the disposal facility will be Envirotech’s Landfarm
(NM01-0011).

Initial sampling on 4/22/09 returned results that were below the NMOCD regulatory
standards for all constituents analyzed; see attached Laboratory Results.

Sample Chloride Benzene BTEX (8021) | TPH (418.1) DRO/GRO
(8021) {8015)
NMOCD 1,000 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg 50.0 mg/kg | 2,500 mg/kg | 500 mg/kg
Regulatory
Standards
Contents 466 mg/kg 0.0013 mg/kg | 0.0155 mg/kg | 603mg/kg | 92.3 mg/kg
Pre-Mix

12) After completing solidification and testing, the pit area will be backfilled with compacted,

waste free, earthen material. At least four (4) feet of cover will be achieved. The cover will
include one (1) foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background
thickness of topsoil, whichever is greater.

Site was backfilled using one (1) foot of topsoil and approximately four (4) feet of non-
waste containing earthen material used for cover.

13) Recontouring of the location will match the fit, shape, line, form, and texture of the

surrounding area. Re-shaping will control drainage and prevent ponds and erosion. Natural
drainages will be unimpeded. Water bars and/or silt traps will be placed where needed to
prevent erosion on a large scale. Final recontour will have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

The site was recontoured to match the fit, shape, line and form of the surrounding area. It
was re-shaped to prevent ponding and erosion, and in such a way that natural drainage
was unimpeded. Water bars or silt traps were not needed to prevent erosion. The final
recontour has a uniform appearance and a smooth surface, and fits the natural landscape.
See attached photos of site recontouring.

14) Notice will be sent to the OCD when the reclaimed area is seeded.

Elm Ridge Exploration will comply with the BLM’s re-seeding requirements in this area in
accordance with the federal rules and regulations as allowed by the BLM/OCD
Memorandum of Understanding. Re-seeding was scheduled to begin on July 7, 2009 per
the BLM.



Subitut To Appropriate District Office

Two Copies *

Dustrict |

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240
Dastrict 11

1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Rd , Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

Form C-105
July 17, 2008

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division

1. WELL API NO. 30-039-30402

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

2 Type of Lease

[] STATE [FEE [X FED/INDIAN

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

4 Reason for filing

[J COMPLETION REPORT (Fill in boxes #1 through #31 for State and Fee wells only)

X1 C-144 CLOSURE ATTACHMENT (Fill 1n boxes #1 through #9, #15 Date Rig Released and #32 and/or
#33, attach this and the plat to the C-144 closure report n accordance with 19 15 17 13 K NMAC)

3 State O1l & Gas Lease No NMSF-078362

Ty .y '*

5 Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name
Marcus B

6 Well Number
2

7 Type of Completion

NEW WELL [] WORKOVER [] DEEPENING [[JPLUGBACK [] DIFFERENT RESERVOIR [] OTHER

8 Name of Operator
Elm Ridge Exploration

9 OGRID
149052

10 Address of Operator
PO Box 156, Bloomfield, New Mexico, 87413

11 Pool name or Wildcat

Unit Ltr Section

12.Location

Township Range Lot Feet from the

N/S Line Feet from the | E/W Line County

Surface:

BH:

13 Date Spudded | 14 Date T D Reached

15 Date Rig Released
July 16, 2008

16 Date Completed (Ready to Produce)

17 Elevations (DF and RKB,
RT, GR, etc )

18 Total Measured Depth of Well

19 Plug Back Measured Depth 20 Was Directional

Survey Made? 21 Type Electric and Other Logs Run

22 Producing Interval(s), of this completion - Top, Bottom, Name

23 CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)
CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB /FT DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
24 LINER RECORD 25 TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT | SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET
26  Perforation record (interval, size, and number) 27 ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT, SQUEEZE, ETC
DEPTH INTERVAL AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED
28 PRODUCTION

Date First Production

Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping - Size and type pump)

Well Status (Prod or Shut-in)

Date of Test Hours Tested Choke Size Prod'n For O1l - Bbl Gas - MCF Water - Bbl Gas - O1l Ratio
Test Pertod

Flow Tubing Casing Pressure Calculated 24- O1l - Bbl Gas - MCF Water - Bbl O1l Gravity - API - (Corr)

Press Hour Rate | |

29 Disposifion of

as (Sold, used for fuel vented, etc)

30 Test Witnessed By

3T List Attachments

32 Tf a temporary pit was used at the well, attach a plat with the Tocation of the temporary pit Attached

33 Tfan on-site burial was used at the well, report the exact Tocation of the on-site burial

Latitude 36.25590

Longitude -107.49119

NAD 1927 1983

I hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form 1s true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief

Signature
Date

Printed
Name

E-mail Address amackeyl@elmridge.net

Ms. Amy Mackey Title Administrative Manager




INSTRUCTIONS

This form is to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Division not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or
deepened well and not later than 60 days after completion of closure. When submitted as a completion report, this shall be accompanied by one
copy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all special tests conducted, including drill stem tests All depths
reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple

completions, items 11, 12 and 26-31 shall be reported for each zone

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico

T. Anhy T. Canyon T Ojo Alamo T Penn A"

T. Salt T. Strawn T. Kirtland T. Penn. "B"

B. Salt T. Atoka T. Fruitland T Penn "C"

T. Yates T. Miss T. Pictured Cliffs T. Penn. "D"

T. 7 Rivers T. Devonian T Chff House T. Leadville

T. Queen T Silurian T Menefee T Madison

T. Grayburg T. Montoya T. Point Lookout T. Elbert

T. San Andres T. Simpson T. Mancos T. McCracken

T Glorieta T. McKee T. Gallup T. Ignacio Otzte

T. Paddock T. Ellenburger Base Greenhorn T.Granite

T. Blinebry T. Gr. Wash T. Dakota

T.Tubb T. Delaware Sand T Morrison

T. Drinkard T. Bone Springs T Todilto

T Abo T. T Entrada

T. Wolfcamp T. T. Wingate

T. Penn T. T. Chinle

T. Cisco (Bough C) T T. Permian

OIL OR GAS
SANDS OR ZONES
No. I, from............ccoevinvinennn. 10 T No. 3, from...........cooiiiiinnnnn. 11 Pt
No.2, from..........coovvvviennnnnn. Lo S No. 4, from...........coiiiiiinnnnnn. 1o T
IMPORTANT WATER SANDS
Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water rose in hole.
No. I, from.......coooviiin oo, 110 JO PP feet. it
NO. 2, frOm. .. {70 JO fet. . i
NO. 3, from....iie i e {1 T U (<= PO ST
LITHOLOGY RECORD (Attach additional sheet if necessary)
From To T?;cl;g:ts s Lithology From To T?:]c}]?(;]:ts 5 Lithology




% ch Dr., Hobba, NIL 85240 State of New Mexico Form C-—-102

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Departihent Revised October 12, 2005.
O1 ¥ Crand Avenus, Artesis, NM. 86210 RE@ n%tﬂlt- o Ap%iglzn%te Dlstnzt cOff;ce
e Lease — opies
DERERL e e, i, st O e Sy ot P SN )07 1 2007 Fee Lease = 3 Coples
$550 5 Bt Prancis Dr., Senta Fe, N 87605 Sasta Te. Nt 67503 dureau ?‘;ﬁ?&?yg‘%ﬁw 0O AMENDED REPORT
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
' APl Number *Poal Code 3Pool Name
30-039- 2HDS- 22619 ESCRITO GALLUP (ASSOCIATED)
*Property Code SProperty Name ° Well Number
. 36835 . MARCUS B . 2
TOGRID No. 80perator Neme ° Rlevation
149052 . ELM RIDGE EXPLORATION, LLC 6871°

1 Surface Location
UL or ot oo, | Section } Township | Range Lot Jdn | Feet from the | North/Scuth lne | Feet from the Bast/West line County”
G 5 23N W 1735 NORTH 2175’ EAST RIO ARRIBA

"Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Tawnship | Range lot Jdn | Feet from the Borth/South line | Feet from the Enst/West line County

[ Dedicated Zcres % Joint or Infill 3 Consolidation Code B0rder No.
80.04 )
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
8 OR A NON—STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED RY THE DIVISION
- N 89°36'31" W 2621.38" (M) ? 17 QOPERATOR CERTIFICATION
5_,533' nags0t w7 (262086 (R) mons‘% 1 heraby qertlfy that the informafion. contained harein
FNgLM 196¢ uMMcmpucbwwqrmykﬂwhdgam
belaf, ond that this erganisation either cums
l/ / ~|= working inferost or unloased wnineral interest mm
| 3 2 i 1 E{S|  lond including the gmoposed bottom hole location or has
4 | \ w i a vight to deill fhis well af this lpcation pursuant fo @
2 S 2| e Ko e Y P |
- ! L _I | R A /0"[5/*@7
! ) 7 T ;l- - Signature Tate
pitcenter > | e =|® BRIAN WOOD
N 36.25590 / e /i =179 B ] Printed Name A
W 107.49119° AT, 3625567 N | o | 18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION:
LONG. 107.49109° W © | 1 horsby cerfify that the wall location shoum on thts plot
l DATUM (NAD 1983) 2 | was plalted from ficld nofes of cciual suruays made by
supervision, cnd that the
s — o _:_ — — — 5 rd __/___ o - Mmmmgumqmbw o 4o true
| R JUNE 6, 2007
Date of Survey

| /

| ' \O

1 DAVID RU%&E ,
< y Cerlificate Number % 10201




MARCUS B #2
1735' FNL & 2175' FEL
LOCATED IN THE SW/4 NE/4 OF SECTION 5,
T23N, R6W, N.M.P.M.,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ELM RIDGE EXPLORATION, LLC

LATITUDE: 36.25587°N
LONGITUDE: 107.49108°W
DATUM: NAD 83
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JOB No.: ERE016
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April 29, 2009 Project No. 03056-0223

Mr. Mack Humphrey

Elm Ridge Exploration, Inc.

P.O. Box 156

Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505) 330-9401

RE: MARCUS B #2 DRILL PIT CLOSURE NOTIFICATIONS
Dear Mr. Humphrey,

Enclosed, please find the required notifications for the drill pit closure activities to be
performed at the Marcus B #2 well site located in Section 5, Township 23N, Range 6W,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Closure activities are scheduled to begin on Friday,
May 1%, 2009. Enclosed, please find the proof of notification to the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM) as the surface owner and the proof of notification to the Oil
Conservation Division,

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted,
ENVIROTECH, INC.

Aames McDaniel
Project Scientist .
jnicdaniel@envirotéclizineicom

Enclosure: Proof of BLM Notification
Proof of OCD Notification

Ce: Client File No. 03056

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ! Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505} 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



Page 1 of 1

FROM: JAMES MCDANIEL

SENT: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 29, 2009 7:58 AM

TO: 'BRANDON.POWELL@STATE.NM.US'

SUBIECT: MARCUS B #2 DRILL PIT CLOSURE NOTIFICATION

Mr. Brandon Powell,

Please accept this email as the 48 hour notice on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration to begin closure activities at
the Marcus B #2 well site located in Unit G, Section 5, Township 23N, Range 6W, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico, API# 300393042. The contents of the drill pit have been sampled, and are below the requirements for
all constituents analyzed for a drill pit with a depth to groundwater of over 100 feet. Closure activities are
scheduled to begin Friday, May 1% and last approximately one week. An email has been sent to Mr. Mark Kelly
with the BLM as the surface owner. Thank you very much for your time in regards to this project.

James P McDaniel
Project Scientist
Envirotech, Inc

505-793-5392

file://L:\Projects\Active Projects\Non-Pst (D-E)\Elm Ridge Exploration\Marcus B #2 - Dril... 4/29/2009
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FROM: JAMES MCDANIEL

SENT: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 29, 2009 8:08 AM

TO: 'MARK KELLY (MARK_KELLY@NM.BLM.GOV)'
SUBJECT: MARCUS B #2 DRILL PIT CLOSURE NOTIFICATION
ATTACHMENTS: SUNDRY NOTICE EDITABLE.PDF

Mr. Mark Kelly,

Please accept this email as the 24 hour notice on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration to begin closure activities at
the Marcus B #2 well site located in Unit G, Section 5, Township 23N, Range 6W, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico, API# 300393042. The contents of the drill pit have been sampled, and are below the requirements for
all constituents analyzed for a drill pit with a depth to groundwater of over 100 feet. Closure activities are
scheduled to begin Friday, May 1% and last approximately one week. A Sundry Notice is attached to this email.

An email has been sent to Mr. Brandon Powell with the OCD. Thank you very much for your time in regards to
this project.

James P McDaniel

Project Scientist
Envirotech, inc

505-793-5392

file://L:\Projects\Active Projects\Non-Pst (D-E)\Elm Ridge Exploration\Marcus B #2 - Dril... 4/29/2009



FORM APPROVED

{X;’;’ui: %657) UNITED STATES OMB No. 1004-0137
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Expires. July 31,2010
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No,
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an
abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on page 2. 7. 1f Unit of CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.
1. Type of Well |
[oiwen [ Gas el [ oter & ircll Name and No.
ﬁrﬁ“ﬁ'ﬁﬁé’go lot?artion ’ %Oégégg ) lgo.
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area
Eloomfekd NM 87413 (505) 632-3476
fralenionol Well (Pootage, Secs TabuMor Survey Rescriphon) 11. Country or Parish, State

Rio Arriba County, NM

12. CHECK THE APPRCPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION
[Z] motice of inteat [ Acidize [ peepen [ production (Start/Resume) [ Water Shut-Off
D Alter Casing D Fracture Treat D Reclamation D Well Integrity
D Subsequent Report CJcasing Reparr ] New Construction [ Recomplete [] other Closure of a Drill
D Change Plans D Plug and Abandon D Temporarily Abandon Pit
D Final Abandonment Notice D Convert to Injection D Plug Back D ‘Water Disposa)

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation: Clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. If
the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones,
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports must be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in 2 multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 must be filed once
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices must be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.)

Elm Ridge Exploration plans to beging closure activities for a drill pit located at the above mentioned site. All formal notifications have been made. Closure
activities are scheduled to being on Friday, May 1st, 2009.

14, 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Name (Printed/Typed)
Mr. Mack Humprey Title
Signature Date 04/29/2009

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Title Date

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or certify
that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would  [Office
entitle the applicant to conduct operations th
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false,
fictitious or fraudulent statements OT representations as to any matter within its junisdiction,

(Instructions on page 2}



ELM RIDGE EXPLORATION
MARCUS B #2
SITE RESTORATION PHOTOGRAPHS
JOB NUMBER: 03056-0223
PHOTOS TAKEN: JULY 15,2009
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ELM RIDGE EXPLORATION
MARCUS B#2
SITE RESTORATION PHOTOGRAPHS
JOB NUMBER: 03056-0223
PHOTOS TAKEN: JULY 15,2009
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Photo 4: Site Overview oig Recontoured Area Level with atralurrundings
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EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Analytical Laboratory

Client EimRidge Resources Project # 03056-0223
Sample ID Drill Pit Date Reported 04-24-09
Laboratory Number 49747 Date Sampled 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No 6854 Date Received 04-22-09
Sample Matrix Soll Date Extracted 04-23-09
Preservative Cool Date Analyzed 04-24-09
Condition Intact Analysis Requested 8015 TPH
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) 3.6 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) 88.7 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 92.3 7 0.2
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection imit
References Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996
Comments Marcus B #2
b A A
Analyst w Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ' Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client QA/QC Project # N/A
Sample ID. 04-24-09 QA/QC Date Reported: 04-24-09
Laboratory Number. 49752 Date Sampled. N/A
Sample Matrix Methylene Chlonde Date Received: N/A
Preservative N/A Date Analyzed: 04-24-09
Condition. N/A Analysis Requested. TPH

N AR % $P1-Cal Bate %, CalRE: - C-CAllRF .05, % Difference;

Gasoline Range C5 - C10 05-07-07 9 9681E+002 9.9720E+002 0.04% 0-15%
Diesel Range C10-C28 05-07-07 1.0068E+003 1.0072E+003 0.04% 0-15%
%@[a n @QO@QM (n%*gﬂi%%mg[wg?ﬁ) : Concentratlc:fir“i3**1@,@%;@?2 @etechg%v’*lmjﬁ%

Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 0.2

Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

Quﬁ%ﬁei %) leferencmig% Accep@Rangezx
10.6 0.9% 0-30%
6.3 1.6% 0-30%

B SRR e e S
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg);
Gasoline Range C5-C10
Diesel Range C10-C28

- SRR SRR, T
Added: ‘SpikeiResult>  %:REcov:

o

S ) PR (e e
Spike Conc(ma/Kg).Z

N B 8 i PRI SRR e L A
Gasoline Range C5-C10 10.7 250 256 98.1% 75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10-C28 6.4 250 245 95.7% 75-125%
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996
Comments: QA/QC for Samples 49746 - 49748 and 49750 - 49753.

E\alyst Review

TR Aol
%D“ “at iy

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc com envirotech-inc com
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\ Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Chent ElmRidge Resources Project # 03056-0223
Sample ID Drnill Pit Date Reported 04-27-09
Laboratory Number 49747 Date Sampled 04-22-09
Chain of Custody 6854 Date Received 04-22-09
Sample Matrix Soll Date Analyzed 04-24-09
Preservative Cool Date Extracted 04-23-09
Condition Intact Analysis Requested BTEX
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Benzene 1.3 0.9
Toluene 2.3 1.0
Ethylbenzene 3.1 1.0
p,m-Xylene 53 1.2
o-Xylene 3.5 0.9
Total BTEX 15.5

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection hmit

' Surrogate Recoveries Parameter Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 97.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 97.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 97.0 %

References Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Sohid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996

Comments: Marcus B #2

eview

‘f\ fa A M@M&;
Analyst ‘ O> 6:

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ’ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
U\Y
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Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client N/A Project # N/A
Sample ID 04-24-BT QA/QC Date Reported 04-27-09
Laboratory Number 49752 Date Sampled N/A
Sample Matrix Soll Date Received N/A
Preservative N/A Date Analyzed 04-24-09
Condition N/A Analysis BTEX

Benzene 7 0871E+006 7 1013E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Toluene 6 4663E+006 6 4792E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene 5 5557E+006 5 5668E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
p,m-Xylene 1 4632E+007 1 4662E+007 0.2% ND 0.1
o-Xylene 5 3483E+006 5 3590E+006 0.2% ND 0.1

{Duplic:

Benzene 8.1 8.4 3.7% 0-30% 0.9
Toluene 43.0 41.5 3.5% 0-30% 1.0
Ethylbenzene 52.6 50.4 4.2% 0-30% 1.0
p,m-Xylene 256 252 1.6% 0-30% 1.2
o-Xylene 338 32,6 3.6% 0-30% 0.9

T SR RargET
Benzene 8.1 50.0 56.6 97.4% 39-150
Toluene 43.0 50.0 87.5 94.1% 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene 52.6 50.0 101 98.8% 32 -160
p,m-Xylene 256 100 353 99.4% 46 - 148
o-Xylene 338 50.0 80.7 96.3% 46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection hmit

References Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996
Method 80218, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using
Phototonization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 49746 - 49748 and 49750 - 49753.

I s @ﬂm@l@l&_

Analyst b eview

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ‘ Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc com
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Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS
Client Elm Ridge Resources Project # 03056-0223
Sample ID Dnill Pit Date Reported 04-24-09
Laboratory Number 49747 Date Sampled 04-22-09
Chain of Custody No 6854 Date Recelved 04-22-09
Sample Matnx Soil Date Extracted 04-23-09
Preservative Cool Date Analyzed 04-23-09
Condition Intact Analysis Needed TPH-418 1
| Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 6.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit
References Method 418 1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No 4551, 1978

Comments. Marcus B #2.

Analyst_

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

IOV

Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865

Review

lab@envirotech-inc com envirotech-inc.com



enVi rOteCh EPA METHOD 418.1

Analytical Laboratory HEOJ(;-\CI:-AFI:EBT(;?;EUM

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

Client QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID QA/QC Date Reported 04-24-09
Laboratory Number. 04-23-TPH.QA/QC 49740 Date Sampled- N/A
Sample Matrix Freon-113 Date Analyzed 04-23-09
Preservative: N/A Date Extracted 04-23-09
Condition* N/A Analysis Needed TPH
 Calibration I-Cal Date CCalDate - . |-CalRFuws: C-GalRF: i % Difference Accept: Range
04-06-09 04-23-09 1,510 1,560 3.3% +/-10%

TPH ND 6.0
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg), . ' Sample ‘Duplicate , % Difference Accept Range
TPH 74.8 71.2 4.8% +/- 30%

Spike Conc:(malKa). & ‘4 Sample,  ‘SpikeAdded = SpikeResll” % Récovery;” AccepiRange
TPH 74.8 2,000 1,810 87.2% 80 - 120%

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit

References Method 418 1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water
and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments. QA/QC for Samples 49740 - 49748.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc com  envirotech-inc com
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Analytical Laboratory

= :
_ envirotech

Chloride

Chent Elm Ridge Resources Project #: 03056-0223
Sample ID Drill Pit Date Reported. 04-27-09
Lab ID# 49747 Date Sampled 04-22-09
Sample Matrix Soil Date Received- 04-22-09
Preservative Cool Date Analyzed. 04-24-09
Condition Intact Chain of Custody 6854

o Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

466

Reference U.S E.P.A., 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983
Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed , 1992
Comments: Marcus B #2.

Analyst v WB\ élview

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc com
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)Y RECOR

i

68

Relinguished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature) ~~ &’

r . . . .
Client . Project Name / Location: ’ ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Elm Ridec Hisources Moy cus BHZ
. d _——
Client Address: Sampler Name: slala
Ly ) j \ g (o] ©
K- Nielsw) 21218, | |
Client Phone No.: Client No.: 3L BlE|8 T = lw S| 8
)3056-0223 $205|2|2| |g| |38 E
&305[90 233‘”; = T | oo
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Lab No Sample No.NVolume Preservative| = | 5 | O = S|l 1% |x 9 g g
ldentification Date Time Matrix Con&‘:ne,s g, | HO C:—‘,[ = '5 C>) 8 8 8 }c—-) g & E:) B | b
~ N / . _$gl) Sludge _
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